Other 6.6% to 15.7% 7.7% to 13.0%

Perpetual growth rate
This growth rate is used to extrapolate cash flows beyond
a five-year horizon and is based on expected long-term
inflation, assuming no growth in volume. The perpetual
growth rate used to measure the terminal value was 2%
except for Australia: 2.5% (2% in 2013).

Impairment loss

As a result of impairment testing, a loss of €48.5 million
was recognized in 2014 and allocated to goodwill: in
Brazil for €27.8 million, The Netherlands for €12.0 million,
Slovakia for €3.4 million, Luxembourg for €2.7 million and
India for €2.4 million.

In 2013, the Group recognized a goodwill impairment
expense of €67.3 million, of which €42.8 million attributable
to The Netherlands, €21.1 million to Brazil, €2.2 million to
Slovenia and €1.2 million to Spain (see note 7).

Sensitivity analysis

The table below summarizes the impact by cash generating units of a change of 50 bps in EBITA margin, discount rate and
perpetual growth rate on the impairment expense:

gOOdwill &
iNTaNgiblE aSSETS
wiTh aN iNdEFiNiTE

uSEFul liFE diSCOuNT raTE
PErPETual

grOwTh raTE
EbiTa margiN

(-50 bPS)
diSCOuNT raTE

(+50 bPS)

PErPETual
grOwTh raTE

(-50 bPS)

France 1,140.2 7.7% 2.0% – – –

United States 1,023.6 8.5% 2.0% – – –

Canada 544.8 7.5% 2.0% – – –

United Kingdom 275.4 8.4% 2.0% – – –

Switzerland 275.5 6.7% 2.0% – – –

Germany 224.6 7.9% 2.0% – – –

Sweden 210.4 7.8% 2.0% – – –

Norway 179.6 8.2% 2.0% – – –

Australia 190.1 10.0% 2.5%  (13.5)  (12.4)  (5.5)

Austria 96.2 7.4% 2.0% – – –

The Netherlands 64.6 7.2% 2.0%  (16.0)  (10.3)  (7.1)

Belgium 65.6 7.6% 2.0% – – –

Other 796.3 6.6% to 15.7% 6.5% to 2.0%  (7.6)  (4.9)  (2.7)

Total  5,086.9  (37.1)  (27.6)  (15.3)

R e x e l  2 0 1 4  D o c u m e n t  D e  r é f é r e n c e  /  131

Consolidated finanCial statements 5

10.2 Property, plant & equipment

(in millions of euros)
laNd &

buildiNgS
PlaNT &

EquiPmENT

OThEr
TaNgiblE

aSSETS

TOTal prOperTy,
plaNT aNd

equIpmeNT

gross carrying amount as of January 1, 2013 253.1 683.9 25.4 962.4

Effect of acquisitions and divestitures (1.0) (22.7) – (23.7)

Additions 4.5 56.2 6.9 67.6

Disposals (24.0) (36.2) (3.1) (63.3)

Currency translation adjustment (3.9) (25.1) (0.2) (29.2)

Other changes 28.8 (16.2) (0.2) 12.4

gross carrying amount as of december 31, 2013 257.5 639.9 28.8 926.2

Effect of acquisitions and divestitures 1.3 2.5 0.3 4.0

Additions 6.5 45.8 10.5 62.7

Disposals (8.0) (41.2) (0.7) (49.9)

Currency translation adjustment 7.1 16.4 0.6 24.0

Other changes 0.2 (0.3) (2.6) (2.7)

gross carrying amount as of december 31, 2014 264.5 663.0 36.8 964.4

accumulated amortization and depreciation
as of January 1, 2013 (130.3) (534.1) (15.3) (679.7)

Change in consolidation scope – 21.9 – 21.9

Depreciation expense (10.2) (42.9) (2.2) (55.3)

Impairment losses (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.5)

Release 6.0 33.7 0.5 40.2

Currency translation adjustment 1.6 19.1 0.1 20.8

Other changes (2.1) 7.6 (1.0) 4.5

accumulated amortization and depreciation
as of december 31, 2013 (135.1) (494.9) (18.1) (648.1)

Change in consolidation scope – (1.6) – (1.6)

Depreciation expense (10.5) (43.3) (2.1) (56.0)

Impairment losses (0.2) (0.5) (0.0) (0.7)

Release 4.5 39.4 0.5 44.4

Currency translation adjustment (2.9) (12.9) (0.1) (15.8)

Other changes (0.3) 0.8 – 0.5

accumulated amortization and depreciation
as of december 31, 2014 (144.4) (513.0) (19.8) (677.3)

Carrying amount as of January 1, 2013 122.8 149.8 10.1 282.7

Carrying amount as of december 31, 2013 122.4 145.0 10.7 278.1

Carrying amount as of december 31, 2014 120.1 150.0 17.0 287.1

Additions of the period include €4.7 million of assets
(€3.1 million in 2013) acquired through finance lease
contracts. In the consolidated cash flow statement,
these acquisitions have been included in cash flows from
investing activities and the corresponding variation of
financial debt was included in “Net change in finance lease
liabilities” in cash flows from financing activities.

10.3 Long-term investments

(in millions of euros)

as oF december 31,

2014 2013

Loans  0.1  2.5

Deposits  24.5  26.7

Other long-term investments  0.2  22.5

long-term investments  24.8  51.7

R e x e l  2 0 1 4  D o c u m e n t  D e  r é f é r e n c e  /  132

[…]

have been implemented in the majority of the significant
countries in which the Group operates. The maximum
risk corresponding to the total accounts receivable after
guarantees and impairment amounted to €2,206.0 million
and is detailed in note 11.2 Trade receivables.

The counterparty risk concerning cash, cash equivalents
and hedging instruments is likewise limited by the quality
of the relevant counterparties, which are the Group’s
traditional banking partners for its financing and are almost
exclusively based in Europe. The outstanding amount was
€1,159.9 million as of December 31, 2014 (€958.1 million
as of December 31, 2013), which equals the net book
value of the aforementioned items.

The maximum counterparty risk on the Group’s other
financial assets was €523.5 million (€496.6 million as of
December 31, 2013) and mainly corresponds to supplier
discounts receivable.

R e x e l  2 0 1 4  D o c u m e n t  D e  r é f é r e n c e  /  158

financial
statements

auditor’s
report

21. summary of financial liabilities

(in millions of euros)
category

ias 39
iFrs 7

hierarchy*

as oF december 31,

2014 2013

carryiNg
amouNt

Fair
vaLue

carryiNg
amouNt

Fair
vaLue

Bonds AC 1 1,992.2 2,045.9 1,835.6 1,961.1

Other financial debts, including accrued interest AC 1,374.9 1,374.9 1,289.3 1,289.3

Total financial liabilities 3,367.1 3,124.9

Hedging derivatives (1) FV P&L 2 6.5 6.5 24.2 24.2

Hedging derivatives (1) FV OCI 2 0.7 0.4 0.4 0.4

Other derivative instruments not eligible to hedge
accounting FV P&L 2 11.6 11.6 7.9 7.9

Other liabilities (2) NA 10.1 NA 10.0 NA

Total other non-current liabilities 29.0 42.5

Trade accounts payable AC 2,126.8 2,126.8 2,009.9 2,009.9

Vendor rebates receivable AC 119.3 119.3 104.0 104.0

Personnel and social obligations (2) NA 231.9 NA 225.9 NA

VAT payable and other sales taxes (2) NA 82.3 NA 69.1 NA

Hedging derivatives (1) FV OCI 2 0.3 0.8 0.8 0.8

Other derivative instruments not eligible to hedge
accounting FV P&L 2 0.5 0.5 1.7 1.7

Other liabilities AC 223.4 223.4 213.0 213.0

Deferred income NA 8.4 NA 7.2 NA

Total other debts 666.2 621.6

(1) Specific accounting measurements for hedging.

(2) Not classified as a financial instrument under IAS 39.

Financial liabilities – stated at amortized cost AC

Fair value through profit or loss FV P&L

Fair value through other comprehensive income FV OCI

Not applicable NA

* For fair value hierarchy see note 2.8.4.

R e x e l  2 0 1 4  D o c u m e n t  D e  r é f é r e n c e  /  159

Consolidated finanCial statements 5

22. operating leases

The following table details the Group’s obligations in
relation to operating lease contracts, representing the